

35 EX. CIVIL 242/23  
NAND LAL Vs. SHYAM SAXENA

01.04.2025

Present: Sh. Kameshwar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for DH.  
None for JD No. 1.  
JD No. 2 not served.

Notice issued to SDM stands served. However, no report regarding ownership of property or the recovery certificate issued on 04.12.2023. It seems that concrete steps are not being taken by the concerned SDM office for recovery of awarded amount as neither any report is filed nor anyone has appeared to apprise the court about the status of recovery from JD No. 1. Accordingly, issue notice u/o 16 Rule 12 CPC against the concerned SDM. Copy of this order be attached with the notice.

Put up on **16.05.2025**.

(Richa Manchanda)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/01.04.2025